
State of Florida 

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: August 28, 2002 
TO: 
FROM: Patricia Brady, Division of Economic Regulation tb 
Rl3: 

Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 

Docket No. 020640-SU' - Application for certificate to provide wastewater service 
in Lee County by Gistro, Inc. 

@ 

Please add to the docket file the attached documents totaling 42 pages from J.  Fritz 
Holzberg, applicant, to Rosanne Gervasi, Commission staff. The documents are part two 
of the utility's two part response to the allegation it was attempting to charge for service 
without Commission approved rates and charges. 

Attachment 
cc : Division of Economic Regulation (Redemam) 

Office of the General Counsel (Gervasi) 
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (Security File) 



. *  a THIS AGREEMENT, made and entexed i n t o  & the- da-te set 
f o r t h  be low,  by and between B o n i t a  Spqings Water s y s t e m ,  z n c , ,  
11860 East Terry S t r e e t ,  B o n i t a  S p r i n g s ,  F l o r i d a  3 3 9 2 3  ( p ' S e r V i C E  
Company" ) I and 

. 

' mobile home I condominium 

WHEREAS, t h e  parties wish to enter i n t o  this Agreement  in 
order to s e c u m  t h a  prov i s ion  of service pursuant to tile terms and 
conditions set fo r th  h e r e i n ;  

,~ recreational v e h i c l e  155 single-family commexial 
,_I_cc 120 m u l t i - f a m i i y  
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3 -  Customex's o b l i g a t i o n  to c o n n e c t  to the Sewer S y s t e m  i s  
cond i t ioned  upon Sexvice CQn'tpany pxovidirig service to the PXoperQ 
in, the capac i ty  set f o r t h  h e r e i n ,  wi thou t  t h e  payment o€ any 
c o n n e c t i o n  charge, se rv ice  a v a i l a b i l i t y  charge or a i d  f a 1  new 
constxuction fee. S e x v i c e  Company has adv i sed  Customer t h a t  t h e  * I 

f a i l u r e  to reserve c a p a c i t y  d u r i n g  the p r e s a l e  period may r e s u l t  in 
the s u b s e q u e n t  payment o f  d substantial connect im charge as a 
condition for the  purchase o f  capaci ty  and service. 

4 .  Except as s e t  fo>r th  in paragraph 8 herein, this Agreement 
ev idences  t h e  binding obligation o€ bo th  Customer and Service 
Company, their respective successors and a s s i g n s ,  f o r  connec t ion  of  
e x i s t i n g  units o n -  the Proper ty  to t h e  Sewer System. . C u s t o m e r  
warrants and represents that it has the authority to en ter  into 
this Agreement: and  to bind the Prope r ty  as s e t  f o r t h  h e r e i n .  

5 .  Customer agrees that u n i t s  on t h e  Property s h a l l ,  upon the 
Sewer Sys tem be ing  made available f o r  connection by Customer, be 
responsible f o r  payment: of m o n t h l y  rates and chaxges on a take or 
pay b a s i s .  The rates and c h a r g e s  shall be those p u b l i s h e d  i n  a 
tariff available from Service Company- and shall be identical to 
r a t e s  charged  to ather customers in the same c l a s s  of service as 
CustorneI.  Monthly service charges s h a l l  i n c l u d e  payment f o r  
t r e a t m e n t  Q F  a l l .  domestic wastewater  i n t r o d u c e d  into the S e w e r  
System from within the P r o p e r t y ,  . 

6 .  A t  Service Company's option, Customer'  s h a l l  convey to 

p r i o r  to the commencement o f  service from Sewer System. Such 
conveyance shall be by. deed, b i l . 1  of sale or other documents 
s a t i s f a c t o r y  to S e r v i c e  Company accompanied by apprapriate 
e a s e m e n t s  or o t h e r  property r i g h t s  necessary to provide service to 
t h e  Property 

/ 
I Service Company the o n - s i t e  co l l ec t ion  system serving the P m p e r t y  

I 

7 .  Service Company s h a l l  provide sanitary sewer service to 
the P r o p e r t y  in a manner c o n s i s t e n t  with federal, s t a t e  and local 
r e g u l a t o r y  requirements regarding t h e  provision of such service.  
Cus tomer  shall h t x o d u c e  o n l y  domestic s a n i t a r y  sewage Erom the 
Property into the Sewer System. 

8 .  Service Company iias advised Customer t h a t  it must  achieve 
a m i n i m u m  l e v e l  of presold c a p a c i t y  in ordes to make f i n a n c i a l l y  
f e a s i b l e  t h e  provision of sanitaxy sewer service to Customer 
without payment o f  a connect ion charge. I f  Service Company i s  
unable to presell t h a t  m i n i m u m  capac i ty ,  and issue tax-exempt bonds 
o f  s u f f i c i e n t  q u a l i t y  and amount to f i n a n c e  and cons t ruc t  the Sewer 
Sys tem,  t h i s  Presale  Agreement sha l l  be n u l l  and v o i d .  

- 

2 

I 



g:\atty\bsvs\presale 
10/8/9 O / t m  

WITNESSES : 
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FOREST MERE JOINT VENTURE P . 0 . 8 0 ~  366 762 
Bonita Springs 
FLO. 34136 
(94 7)495 8089 

February 15,001 

State Of Florida Department 
Of Environmental Protection 

To whom it may concern. 

Please be advised that the ownership of the sewer collection system in the Spring Lakes 
Development in Bonita Springs on Southern Pines Drive, has changed ownership. 
From Forest mere Joint Venture to GISTRQINC.., a Florida corporation 
Sewer letters for building permits for the above mentioned development have to be 
requested from the sole owner of the sewer sysrem GISTRO INC. 
Permission to connect to a building lot in this subdivision will only be given if a sewer 
letter has been issued by the sewer owner. 

f ' President of 
L/ Forest Mere J.V. 

New owner. 
GISTR0,rNC. 
P.O.Box 110131 
Naples FL.34 1 OS 
(941)495 8089 

Registered agent 
Tiffany W inkel sas 
I60 I Jackson Street, Suite 20 1. 
Fort Myers, florida 33901. 



$j 
i LEE COUNTY 

S O L J T H W E S T  F L O R I D A  

BOARD 0 F COUNTY C 0 M hl I S S IO N ERS 

Ecb Janes 
,"r;:nct One 

Ocuglas A St Cemy 
Dntnct TNO 

Writer's i3rect Dial Numbel(94 1 ) 335-2236 . 

Facsimile (941 1 335-2606 

April 24, 2001 

Andrew W Coy 
D/sfnct Four 

G. Donald Thomson, P.A. 
Attorney at Law 
Bonita Bay Executive Center I I  
3461 Bonita Bay Boulevard, Suite 220 
Bonita Springs, Florida 341 34 

John E Albion 
Distncl Five 

Donald 0 Stilwell 
Scunly~:=aw 

JamesG Yaeger 
County ARomey 

DranaM Parker 
Ccunfy Heanng 
Exammer RE: SONiTA SPRINGS UTILITIES, INC. (8SU) I MR. FRITZ HOLZBERG 

(GINSTRO, INC.) 

Dear Don: 

I am writing as the result of a recent meeting with Mr. Fritz Holzberg concerning 
the current BSU billing for wastewater treatment services provided to his development 
(Ginstro, Inc.) in Bonita Springs. 

Apparently, Mr. Holzberg has connected his development to the BSU Utility 
System as a commercial customer for treatment services only. At this time, he has 
neither dedicated, nor has BSU accepted, his development's internal wastewater 
collection system, for BSU operations and maintenance. 

As the result, Mr. Holzberg should be receiving a single bill from BSU for 
viastewater treatment only, which should be priced based upon the combined water 
usages for his development's residents. 

At this time, however, BSU is billing Mr. Holzberg's sewer customers directly 
and individually for sewice, which given the present circumstances, is inappropriate 
without his consent. The County, as the franchisor for BSU, is respectfully requesting 
that BSU revisit this billing method with Mr. Holzberg and hopefully resolve same 
without further County input. 

BSU-HOLZBERG-GINSTRO thomson.wpd 

P 0 Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 339024398 (941) 335-21 11 
Internet address http-llwvw lee-county com 

AN EQLAL CPP?'Jp.IUFIITY AFF18!,1ATVE GZTlGN EFJPLOYEcl 



G. Donald Thomson, P.A. 
April 24, 2001 
Page 2 

RE: BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES, INC. (BSU) / MR. FRITZ HOUSERG 
(GINSTRO, INC.) 

During our discussions, Mr. Holzberg was advised most strenuously by me, that: 

I. BSU's connection fees (as part of its rates 
schedules) are non-negotiable, and 

2. BSU has the right to require certain 
reasonable requirements in its specifications 
as a pre-condition to accepting an internal 
wastewater collection system, to include the 
installation of specified materials (including 
certain pumps, by name, for uniformity of 
servicing). 

Please discuss this matter with Fred Partin and ultimately with Mr. Holzberg, at 
your convenience. I will make myself available to answer any questions at any point 
in this process, if you so desire. Thanks for your assistance. 

Cord i a I I y , 

David M. Owen 
Assistant County Attorney 

DM0:dm 
xc: James G. Yaeger, County Attorney 

Fred Partin, General Manager, Bonita Springs Utilities, Inc. 
Mr. Fritz Holzberg (Ginstro, tnc.) 

BSU-HOLZBERG-GINSTRO thomson.wpd 



RrcIlAnr, s, ANNUNYJATA 
BRYAN K. HORSLEY 
G. DONALV 'PHOMSON 

May 23, 2001 

c 



May 23,2001 

David M. Owcn 
Assis\ illif County Atlorncy 
J .ee County 
Post Office 398 
1'011 MYC~S,  L 33902-0398 

G. DONALD THOMSON, P.A. 
AI-IUKNEYS AT LAW 

BONITA BAY EXECUTIVE CI~NTER 11 
3461 BONITA DAY 130111 .WARD 

SUITE? 220 
BONITA SPRINGS, FIX~RIIIA 34 134 

j<e: Bonita Springs IJrilities, Tnc, (BS I t 1  

1 appreciale your bririging this to 1;3SU's attctition. I f  you have. m y  qucstions, please cia not hcsitatc 
to contact ~nc ,  



FLORIDA D E P ~ T M E N T  OF STATE 
Katherine Harris 

Secretary of State 
August 23,2000 

ROBERT T. MAHER, ESQ. 
1601 JACKSON ST., SUITE 201 
FT. MYERS, FL 33901 

The Articles of Incorporation for GISTRO, INC. were filed on August 17, 2000 and 
assigned document number P00000079551. Please refer to this number whenever 
corresponding with this office regarding the above corporation. The certification you 
requested is enclosed. 

PLEASE NOTE: COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURES IS 
ESSENTIAL TO MAINTAINING YOUR CORPORATE STATUS. FAILURE TO DO SO 
MAY RESULT IN DISSOLUTION OF YOUR CORPORATION. 

A CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORTNNIFORM BUSINESS REPORT MUST BE ' 
FILED WITH THIS OFFICE BETWEEN JANUARY 1 AND MAY 1 OF EACH YEAR 
BEGINNING WITH THE CALENDAR YEAR FOLLOWING THE YEAR OF THE FILING 
DATE NOTED ABOVE AND EACH YEAR THEREAFTER. FAILURE TO FILE THE 
ANNUAL REPORT/UNIFORM BUSINESS REPORT ON TIME MAY RESULT IN 
ADMINISTRATIVE DISSOLUTION OF YOUR CORPORATION. 

A FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION (FEI) NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN ON 
THE ANNUAL REPORTAJNIFORM BUSINESS REPORT FORM PRIOR TO ITS 
FILING WITH THIS OFFICE CONTACT THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE TO 
RECEPE THE FEI NUMBER !N TIME TO FILE THE ANNUAL REPORT/UNIFORM 
BUSINESS REPORT AT 1-800-829-3676 AND REQUEST FORM SS-4. 

SHOULD YOUR CORPORATE MAILING ADDRESS CHANGE, YOU MUST NOTIFY 
THIS OFFICE IN WRITING, TO INSURE IMPORTANT MAILINGS SUCH AS THE 
ANNUAL REPORT/UNIFORM BUSINESS REPORT NOTICES REACH YOU. 

Should you have any questions regarding corporations, please contact this office at the 
add ress g iven be I ow . 
Wanda Cunningham, Document Specialist 
New Filing Section Letter Number: 800A00045159 

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 -Tallahassee, Florida 32314 



I certify the attached is a true and correct copy of the Articles of incorporation of 
GISTRO, INC., a Florida corporation, filed on August 17, 2000, as shown by the 
records of this office. 

The document number of this corporation is P00000079551. 

CR2E022 (1 -99) 

Given under my hand and the 
Great Seal of the State of Florida 

at Tallahassee, the Capitol, this the 
Twenty-third day of August, 2000 



ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION 

OF 

GISTRO, INC. 

ARTICLE I. CORPORATE NAiME. 

The name of this corporation is GISTRO, I N C  

ARTICLE 11. PRINCIPAL OFFICE. 

The principal place of business and mailing address of this corporation are 1401 

Jackson Street, Suite 201, Fort Myers, r Florida 33901. 

ARTICLE 111. CAPITAL STOCK. 

The number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to have 

outstanding at any one time is 1000, % L O O  par value. 

ARTICLE Tv. INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND OFFICE. F. 

The name and address of the initial registered agent are Tiffany WinkeIsas, 1601. 

Jackson Street, Suite 201, Fort Myers, Florida 33901. 

ARTICLE V. INCORPORATORS. 

The name and street address of the incorporator of these articles of incorporation 

are Tiffany Winkelsas, 1601 Jackson Street, Suite 201, Fort Myers, Florida 33901. 

ARTICLE VI. PURPOSE 

The purpose of the corporation is to engage in sale, ownership, management and 

development of real estate and related activity, and any other lawful business activity. 

ARTICLE Vn. INDEMNIFICATION 

The corporation shall indemnify each officer and director to the fullest extent 

permitted by Chapter 607, Fla. Stat. 



ARTICLE VTII. BY-LAWS 

The power to enact, adopt, alter, repeal or amend by-laws shall be vested in the 

Board of Directors. 

ARTICLE IX. DIRECTORS 

There shall be one initial. Director, who shall be the J. Fritz Holzberg, 1601 Jackson 

Street, Suite 201, Fort Myers, Florida 33901. The shareholders of the corporation shall 

have the right to increase or decrease the number of directors by vote of a simple majority 

of the shareholders at a duly authorized sharehoIder meeting. Directors shall be elected by 

the shareholders in the manner set forth in Chapter 607, FhStat. 

r 

c , 
DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT 

Pursuant to the provisions of F.S. 607.0501, the undersigned corporation, organized 

under the laws of the State of Florida, submits the following statement in designating the 

registered officehegistered agent in the State of Florida. 

1. The name of the corporation is GISTRQ INC. 

2. The name of the registered agent is Tiffany Winkelsas. 

3. The address of the registered agenthegistered office is 1601 Jackson Street, Suite 

201, Fort Myers, PIorida 33901. 

ACCEPTANCE BY Rl3GISTERED AGENT 

Having been named as registered agent and designated to accept service of process 

for the above corporation, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to 



act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of a11 statutes relating to 

the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the 

obligations of my position as registered agent. 

STATE OF FLOIiIDA 
COUNTY OF LEE 

I )IEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized by law 

in the state and county aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personaIIy appeared Tifhny 

Winkelsas, personally known to me and known to be the person described in and who 

executed the above and foregoing instrument and she acknowiedged before me that she 

executed same as her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein 
i 

expressed. 

WITNESS, my hand and official seal in the State and County aforesaid this 27'h day 

of July, 2000. 

Robert T Maher 
My Commlsslon CC689844 
Expires October 19,2001 



Richard ir.S. Rnoea 
Lalrry D. Sutton 
Rohert I3. Burandt 
Roliert C. AJamsbi 
Ty G. Roland 
TuIio G. Stidrez 

July 13, 2001 

G. Donald Thomson, Esquire 
Bonita Bay Executive Center I1 
3461 Bonita Bay Boulevard, Suite 220 
Bonita Springs, FL 34134 

RE: Gistro, Inc. v. Bonita Springs LTtiIitp, Inc. (RS iy )  

Dear Mr. Thomson: 

Tclcphnnc: 94 1-542-4733 

FacgimiIe: 941 -542-9203 

Please be advised that our firm has been retained by GISTRO, INC. as a 3  assignee of the undated 
"SEWEX CAPACITY PRE3N-E AGREEMEXT'' between FOREST MEZE JOINT VENTURE, 
INC. and BONITA SPRINGS WATER SYSTEM, rNC. Please note that it is GISTRO, INC. and 
not GINSTRO, INC. 

Since this was a presale agreement, please provide my olfice with any additional documentation executed 
hy the parties subsequent to same. d s n ,  please provide m y  office with any documentation that would 
indicate the period of time that this presale agreement was to cover, since I a m  unaLle to determine a 
termination date, I assume the ,agrmmt is tminah le  at  will Ly eitlier party. Eased on that assumption, 
please be advised that my client plans to reactivate his own treatment plant thus terminating his 
arrangement with your client, Bonita Springs Water System, Inc. My client anticipates it will take him 
between 90 and 120 days to complete the necessary plant repairs, hcrwcvm, ;is those repairs near 
completion we will provide you with a date certain for terminating service. 

Than.k p u  for your expected cooperation in this matter. S1mUld you have any questions or comments, 
please feel free to contact my office. 



Rli-hzrd V 5 Rcmn 

Llrrry D. Sutton 
RoLert B. Burandt 
Robert C. Adamski 
Ty G. Roland 
TuIio G. Suiirez 

Roosa, Sutton, Burandt, Adamski 8 RcJancI, LLP 
A t i t "  and C~o,n,Ior, at J.411" 

111-1. Cape Coral Patkwdy 
Cape Coral, Florida 33904 

August 16,2001 

David $1. Owen 
Assistant County Attomq 
Post Office Box 398 
Fort Myers, EL 33902-0398 

RE: Gistro, Inc. v. Bonita Springs Ctihtp, Inc. (BSU) 

Dear Mr. Owen: 

Telephone: 941 -542-4733 

Facsimile: 94 1-542-9203 

Please be advised that our firm has been retained by Gistto, Inc., as assignee o€ Forest Mere Joint 
Venture, Inc. to demand that the County as franchisor instruct Bonita Springs Utility, Inc. to cease and 
desist from b h g  Gistro, Inc.'s customers directly for sewer senice. Gistro, Inc. is entitled to be billed 
a t  the bulk rate and invoice its customers as opposed to the current system of BSU bllLng Gistro's 
customers in divi dual1 y . 

Thank you for your expected cooperation in this matter. 

Sincerely yours, 

- 
\ 

Robert B. Burandt 



Ricliard V. S. Roofla 

L a 9  D. S u t t o n  
Robert B. Rurandt 
Rolwrt C. Adameki 
TyG. Roland 

TzliG G. SZdiez 

1714 Cape Cora1 PnrLwry 
Cape Coral, FIorida 33904 

L.. 

TcIepLone: 94 1-542-4733 

Faceintile: 94 1-543-9203 

August 16,2001 

G. Donald TIiomson, Esquire 
Bonita Bay Executive Center I 1  
3461 Bonita Bay Boulevard, Suite 220 
Bonita Springs, FL 34134 

RE: Gistro, Inc. v. Bonita Springs Utility, Inc. (BSU) 

Dear Mr. Thmnson: 

I have not had a response to my ~ u l y  13, 2001 correspondcrlcc tlierdore, I wit1 assume that you are in 
agreement wit11 m y  clients position. 

At this time, m y  client is demanding that you cease and desist from hilling his customers directly. Gistro, 
Inc. as assignee of Forest Mere Joint Venture is your customer and should he billed accordingly at the 
bulk rate, tliere after, Gistro, ~ n c .  will turn around and bill i t s  customers upon receipt of your invoice. 

Your letter to the Assistant County Attorney, David M. Owen, dated May 23, 2001, you suggest that 
the agreement between the piirties allows BSU to directly hill Forest Mere Joint Venture customas. 
Please articulate with specificity where you believe that right is contained in the Sewer Capacity Prsa le  
Agreemcn t. 

If this billing does not cease and desist immediately we will be instituting litigation, at which time we will 
seek additional damages [or interLence with the business relationsIlip, attorneys fees and costs. Please 
advise your client and contact my office as smn as possible. 

r 

RB B :Ida 



LAW 0 F FI c E s 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 BUIRSTONC PINES DRIVE 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

CHRIS H .  B m " . E Y ,  P A  
F. MARSHALL DEI'ERDINC 
MARTIN s. FRIEDMAN. PA 

STEVEN T MINUI.IN, P A .  

DAREN L. S l i I P P Y ,  LL.M. TU 
WILLIAM E. SUNDSlROM, PA. 

JOHN R .  JENKINS, PA. 

JOSEPH I? PATTON 

DIANNE D. TREMOR, PA 
JOHN L. WHARTON 

(850) 877-6555 

MAILING ADDKFSS 
POST OFFICE BOX 1567 

TALIAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

TELECOPIER (850) 656-4029 

ROBERT M. C .  ROSE 
OF COUNSFL 

August 24,2001 

Via Telecopv and Mail 

Robert B. Burandt, Esq. 
Roosa, Sutton, Burandt, Adamski & Roland, LLP 
1714 Cape Coral Parkway 
Cape Coral, Florida 33904 

Re: ..Bonita Springs Utilities, Inc.; . - . .  
I .  Forest Mere Pre Sale Agreement 

Our File No. 20989.08 

Dear Mr. Burandt: 

This firm is counsel to Bonita Springs Utilities, Inc. ("BSU") and we have been 
forwarded your letters dated July 13 and 16, 2001 and instructed to provide a 
response. In order to continue dealing with your client beyond this initial response, 
please provide a copy of the assignment document evidencing the status of Gistro, Inc. 
as an assignee under the BSU Sewer Capacity Presale Agreement with Forest Mere 
Joint Venture, Inc. 

It is the position of BSU that the Sewer Capacity Presale Agreement dated 
January 15, < , 1991 ',',, ,':"a is no longer an executory contract, but is, rather, a fully-executed . 

contract upon which the rights and obligations 'of p a ~ i e s  have .been'satisfied: ,< BSU'>' 
undertobk and completed construction of its central wastewater system, at an initial 
cost of over $20 million,-and made that service available to the units within Forest 
Mere without payment of a connection fee. The units within Forest Mere were 
connected to the central wastewater system without payment of a connection charge, 
and have continuously received service from BSU since that time. Accordingly, all 
units within Forest Mere are, by the terms of the Presale Agreement, the customers of 
BSU. 



Robert B. Burandt, Esq. 
August 24,2001 
Page 2 

It is unclear what motive your client may have in raising this issue now, when 
the Presale Contract was fulfilled ten years ago, or what your intentions are with 
regard to utility service. Your client does not have the regulatory approvals needed 
in order to operate a wastewater utility in a lawful manner. Further, be advised that 
BSU considers the customers within Forest Mere to be its customers and will 
vigorously contest any effort by your client which is inconsistent with that position. 
This will include challenging any efforts by your client to secure permission from the 
Florida Public Service Commission, the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection, or the Florida Department of Health or any other agencies having 
jurisdiction over the operation and maintenance of the former on site package plant 
within the development. Further, our client will hold yours strictly responsible for any 
effort to interfere with its relationship with its customers, and has instructed the 
undersigned to pursue vigorously any and all remedies appropriate thereto. 

Frankly, we find it somewhere between laughable and ludicrous that you would 
take the position that you have, or that we are required to respond. You should know 
that it is a policy of the law, and the Comprehensive Plan of Lee County, to eliminate 
source points of pollution whenever and wherever possible, including the elimination 
of onsite package plants, and the development of regional reuse utility systems. To 
threaten litigation, obviously as a ploy to cut a better deal for your developer clients 
with BSU, is a tactic that will not work. W e  suggest you try another approach. 

In short, we have no intention of honoring your previous requests and your 
threat of litigation against BSU, dated August ldth has not been well received. We will 
accept Service of Process. 

Please govern your actions accordingly. 

William E. Sundstrom, P.A! 
For the Firm 

JRJ:wjl 
cc: Mr. Fred Partin 

Donald Thomson, Esq. 
Jim Yaeger, Esq. 
David Owen, Esq. 

Bo1iita\O8\BuandtO8220 1 .Ifr 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

2548 ELAIRSTONE PINES DRIVE, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 



G I S T R 0, inc., Covporatlon 

12,18,001. 

Po.box,110 131 
Naples F L .  34 I08 
(94 1 I495 8089 VOICE 
(94  1)495 8i389) FAX 

Mv.Bobby Stewart 
Building Official 

l e e  County Southwest Florida 
Department uf Comrrrunity De veiopmzn t 
7 500 Monroe Street, Suite A Fort Myers F1.3390 7 

Ref. 2 building permits. 

Dear Mr Stewart 

Bonita Utilities is not the agent for sewer availability in the Forest Mere 
development in Bonita Springs, in fact Gistro Inc, Curporution is the 
Owner that may legally authorize and provide sewer connection and 
sewer service in this development. 

I hereby request that  the two named permits being revoked until such 
time, as authorization by Gistro lnc. Corporation will be issued. 

Sincerely 

/.Fritz Holzberg 

for Gistro /nc. 



C I S 1 R 0, inc., Corporation P.o,box,I 10 131 
Naples FL 34 1 08 
(94 11495 8089 VOICE 
(94 11495 80S9) FAX. 

Janusry 2, 2002 

David M.Owen 
Chief Assistant County Attorney 
Lee County Fla 

Dear Mr. Owen, 

Thank you for preparing for me so promptly the extra cupys lust Friday 
afternoon. 

After reading your letter to Bobby Stuart I concluded that I have to give 
you much more information regarding the case Forest Mere- B.S.U..in 
order for you to have a better picture of the total situation, but 1 do not 
request further intervention 

On jcrnuar 2,199 I ,  exactly I 1 years ago ,Forest - Mere Joint Venture and 
Bonita Springs Water System lnc. signed, based on u proposal by B.S. W.S. 
a sewer capacity presale agreement A copy of this document is included. 
Soon after, B.S.U. requested from Forest Mere the permission to l ay  their 
force main across our property, underground, which we grunted. 

A few month later we have been informed that their plant is already 
operating and we can tap in to their force main , what we did. 
Two weeks later we again did receive another information. As a result of 
an examination of our l ift stations they have concluded that they can not 
take over our sewer system as our lift stations have not been build 
to their specification, but if we are interested to rebuild the 
at our expence, cost about $ I30.000, they than will take the system. 
In this case we did not have a deal, they did not want to take and we did 
not want to pay as this lift station clause was not included in the 
presale agreement. In regard to this failed deal not one word has been 
written or spoken in the last ten years among the two parties. 

stations 

During all this years 8.S.U.has not issued one sewer letter far Forest Mere. 
The very first sewer letters have been issued on October I I ,  001 

in this case f3.S.U has clearly broken the agreement/. Right uner our tap 
in to their force main system. 8.S.U. begun to ad to the water bills the 
sewer fees. A few years before, forest Mere deeded the water system to 
B.S. U. without reimbursement, Q S  they already had the numes and 
addresses of the homeowners it was easy to ad the sewer fee to this bills. 



We continued to maintain the system as before and paid un till tuduy all 
necessary expenses and repairs and B.S.U. collected all the income 

In the past years 1 have met with Fred Partin u few times to discuss the 
reimbursement of our expenses ,but he always had excuses .and refused 
to pay, the rest you know 

In fact in l984 ).fritz Hdzberg received the building permits for this 
waste water system us well as D. E. Rand all other necessury documents to 
complete and maintaine the system. The property never changed owner 

C H A P T E R  2 

please very confidential 

This chapter began over 3 years ago when MAR1 COPA number 2 WITH 
the colors yellow, orange, and black surfaced here. 
A relativly new company with the name ,EURO AMERICAN FlNANCIAL 
SERVICES, residing in a over $ 2 M. Bbuilding in Bonita Spring, 
performing in the same pattern us Mr Mobly. owners namejm"  
Amburn 95 % of the investors Euro Currency. Trade murk, also involved 
in aMari Copa cuse where two U S .  Citizens have lost ail their investment. 

Collier Economic Crime Unit. A substantial file has been established and 
is proceeding 

Lee County fort Myers 
office Of The Comptroller 
Department Of Banking and Finance . Short before investigation. 

Mr Amburn is receiving most of the funds from Germany. If the Investors 
will ever see the money who knows? 
Mr Amburn has bought lots in Forest Mere from ta Miami Bank under the 
name of his partner Attorney Stephen CRA WFORD TRUST. The whole 
thing is covert with .a small builder, Danny Mills. They hove been very 
sucsesful with Fred Partin. But from Fritz they still will not get the 
Connection. Before IO, I I ,OO 1 if someone requsted u sewer letter he was 
send to us The story is much bigger.1 dont think you want to hear more. 

Sincerely 

j .  Fritz Holzberg 



Ricliard V.S. Roosa 
Larry D. Sutton 
Robert B. BuranJt  
Robert C. Adamski 
Ty G. Roland 
TuIio G. Su6rez 

Roosa, Sutton, Burandt,  Adamski @ RoIand, LLP 
ritfornzys tind Counselors at ~ a w  

1714 Cape Coral Parkway 
Cape Coral, Florida 33904 

January 11,2002 

William E. Sundstrom, Esquire 
Post Office Box 1561 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302- 1567 

RE: Gistro Inc., and Bonita Springs Utilities, Inc., 

Dear Mr. Sundstrom: 

Telephone: 941 -542-4733 

Facsimile: 941 -542-9203 

Bonita Springs Utihties does not have authority to use Gistro, Inc., sewer lines and as previously 
stated the use of same is a trespass. Furthermore, Bonita Springs Utilities Inc., has no authority 
to accept any monies for tie ins to Gistro, Inch sewer lines. 

Please be advised that we are in the process of preparing litigation. Please advise whether or 
not you are authorized to accept semce for same. 

Please contact my office should you have any questions or comments regarding th~s  matter. 

3 Sincerely yours, 



RicIiard V. S ,  Roosa 
Larry D. Sutton 
Robert B. Burandt 
Robert C. Adamski 
Ty G. Roland 
TuIio G. Suirez 

Roosa, Sutton, Burandt, Adamski 8 Roland, LLP 
Attorneys and ~ounse lors  at Law 

1714 Cape Coral Parhway 
Cape Coral, Florida 33904 

TeIephone: 941 -542-4733 

Facsimile: 941 -542-9203 

January 1 I ,  2002 

David M. Owen 
.Assistant County Attorney 
Post Office Box 398 
Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398 

RE: Fritz Holzberg/Gistro, Inc. v. Bonita Springs Utility, Inc. (BSU) 

Dear Mr. Owen: 

Please be that Gistro, Inc., is the owner of the sewer lines at Forest Mere Phase I1 and 
Bonita Springs Utility, Inc. Therefore, cooperating in any tie-ins 

might be considered cornp&dmg the trespass which is currently being committed by Bonita 
Spring Utility, Inc., and Mdls Homes, whom I understand is the General Contractor who is 
committing the actual trespass. 

z 
e 

. 

use b 

Therefore, please be advised that contrary to your letter of December 21, 2001, to Bobby 
Stewart, without Mr. Holzbqrg’s consent there is not a private utility company available for the 
sites in question. 

Thank you for your expected cooperation in this matter, 

Sincerely yours , 

1 

RobLrt B. Burandt 

RBB:cab 

I 



R&rd I'.S. Roow 

La- D. Sutton 

Robert B. Burandt 
Robert C. .\d&nis)ii 
T, G. Roland 

Tulio G. S u ~ r r z  

1714 Lpc Coral Parkway 
CIpc Coral, Florida 33904 

T e  Ic photic: 9 4 1 - 5 4 2 - 4 73 5 

Facsimile: 94 1-542-920s 

February 7,2002 

Mr. David h.1 Owen 
Chef Assista: Coulrlty Attomey 
P.O. Box 398 
Fort Myers, FL 33902 

RE: Fritz Holzberg/Gis.tro 

Dear David: 
I 

Ths vvdl achowledge and thank you for your letter of January 31 , 2002, to wit I offer the following 
response. It appears that everyone agrees that Mr. Holzberg stdl owns and maintains the internal 
sewer collecxon system of Forrest Mere and Spring Lakes. That having been said, it would be 
a misdemexzlr ezespzss) for somecne to u e  the system without Mr. Hclzberg's consent. For 
the County tz consent to h s  treqxss could be corsidered a compoundq of a misdemeanm 
and therefore a nolation of Flondc iaw. 

So when ycc say that in the interin. the County WIU continue to authorize p h e s  to tie into his 
system without hs consent, the County could be compound a criminal trespass. Contrary to your 
letter It is mere than just following tke admzlllstrative code (AC-12-4, paragraph 4), we have an 
actwe misdeTeanor being committed at Forest Mere and Spring Lakes, and therefore the County 
must not excurage or acqpesce E k a t  crrninal acimty, but must move fonvard to see that the 
problem is resolved a-rd the t.resp=s E skated. 

. .  - 
Thank: you for your attention to t h ~ ~  matter. ff you have any questions 
hesitate to c d l  ne.  

or changes please do not 

SLxerely , 

Robert B. Burandt 

RBB.cab 
cc: Chert 





that eff orl necessary to obtain possession of tho morley 
or other properly; or 

jb) There WRS any resistance offered by the victim 
to the offender or that there was injury to the  victim'$ 
person, 

(2)(a) If, in the course of c o m m r h g  a rgbbery by 
suddan snatching, the oflender carried e firearm or 
other deadly weapon, the robbery by sudden snatching 
IS a felony of the second degree, punishable as pr* 
vided in s. 775.002. s. 775.083, or s. 775.084. 

(b) If, in the course of committing a robbery by s u 6  
den snalching, the offender carried no firearm or other 
doadly weapon, the robbery by sudden snatching is d 
felony of Ihe third degree, punishable as provided in S. 
775.082, s 775.083, or s. 775.084. 

(3)(a) An act shall be doomed 'in the course d 
committing B robbery by sudden snatching" if the act 
occurs in an atrempt to commit r o b b r y  by sudden 
snatching or in Ileeing after the attempt or commission. 

(b) An act shall be deemed 'in the course of the tak- 
ing" if the act occurs prior to, contemporaneous with, or 
subsequent to the taking of the property and if such act 
and {he act of taking constflute a conrinuous series of 
a d s  or events. 

F l l c l o y . 4  1, pn 99.175. 

81 2.133 Cafj8cking.- 
(1) 'Carjacking' mesns the taking of a motor vehi- 

cle which may be the subject of larceny from the person 
or custady of another, with intent to either permanently 
qr  temporarily deprive tho person or the owner of the 
motor vehicle, when in the course of the taking there is 
the use of force, violence, assault, or putting in fear. 

(2)(a) If in the course of commirting the carjacking 
the offender carried a firearm or ather deadly weepon, 
then !he caiackrng Is 8 felony of the first degree, pun- 
ishable by imprisonment tar 8 term of years not exceed- 
ing life imprisonment or 86 provided in s. 775.082, $, 
775.083, or s. 775.084. 
(b) 11 in the course of commrtting the carjacking the 

offender carried no firearm, deadly weapon, or other 
weapon, then the carjacking is R felony of the first 
degree, punishable a3 provided in 6. 775.082, 9. 
775.083, or 9. 775.084. 

(3)(e) An 8ct strali be deemed 'in the course of 
committing the carjacking" if it occurs in an attempt to 
commit carjacking or In flight &er the attempt or corn- 
mission. 

(b) An act shell be deemed 'in the course of the take 
ing" If 11 ocCUff3 either prior to, contemporaneous wilh, or 
subsequent to the teklng of the property and rf it and the 
act of taking constitute a canlinuws series of acts or 
events. 

HisWy.+. 1, dr. 93-21p 

Ch. 812 THEFT, f l088ERY,  

(a) The offender used any amount of force 
fixtures.- 

I 

(1) A6 used in this section, 'utilir)r includes a n y h ,  
son, firm, corporation, BsSOCiation, or political s" 
sion, whether pflvate. municipal, county, or coopala. 
five, which is engaged in the sale, generation, p r w  
sion, or delivery of gas, electricity, heat, water, o,l, 
sewer service, lolophone service, telegrepls servb, 
radio service, or telecommunication service. 
(2) It is unlawful to: 
(a) Witltulfy alter, tamper with, injure, or knowingly 

suffer to be injured m y  metcr, meter seal, pipe, mr). 
duit, wire, line, cable, transformer, amplifier, or other 
apparatus or devico belonging to a utility line Service in 
such a manner as to cause loss or damage or to-pre 
venl any meter installed for registering electricity, gas, 
or water from registering the quantity which 01h8Wis 
would pass through the same; or lo alter the index 01 

' break the seal of any such meter; or in any way to htl. 
der or interlere with the proper action or just registratjon 
of any such meter or dovice; or knowingly to use, 
waste, or suffer the waste, by any means, of elecvktq 
or gas or water passing through any such meter, wire, 
pipe, or fitting, or other appliance or appurtenance con- 
nected with or belonging to any such utility, after such 
meter, wire, pip0 or fitting, or other appliance or appur. 
ten8nce has been tampered with, injured, or altered. 

(b) Make or cause to be made any connection wilh 
any wire, nhin, servke pipe or other pipes, awlisnw, 
or eppurlenence in such manner as to USB, without the 
consent of the  utility, any service or any electricity, gas, 
or wafer, or to cause to be suppkd any service or elec- 
tricity, gas, or water from a utility to any person, firm, or 
corporation or any lamp, bumef, orifice, faucet, or ofher 
outlet whatsoovor, without such service being reported 
for payment or such electricity, gas, or water pesshg 
through a meter provided by the utilily and used for 
measuring and registering the quantrty of etecfricily, 
gas, or wster pessing through the same. 

Use or cdceivg the direct benetil from the use d 
a utility knowing, or under such circumstances as would 

' induce a reasonabfe person to Mieve, the? such dired 
benefits have resutted from any tampering with, aMw- 
ing of, or injury 10 eny connection, wire, conductor, 
meter, pipe, conduit, tine, cable. transformer, amplifier. 
or other apparatus 01 device owned, operated, or c0n9 
trolled by such utility, for the purpose of avoiding pay- 
ment. 
(3) The presence on property in the actuel posses- 

sion of R person of m y  devicpr or alteration which 
affect3 the diversion or use of the services ot 8 utility SO 
as to avoid the registration 01 such u60 by or on a meter 
installed by the utility or so as to otherwise R V O ~  
reporting of use of such service for payment shall be 

(c) 

812.135 Home-lnvaslan robbq.- 
(1) 'Home-invasion robbery" means any robbe& 

that occurs when the offender enters B dwelling wirh lhe 
intent to commit a robbery, and does commit a robbery 
of the occupants therein. 

(2) A person who commits a home-invasion r o b  
bery rs guilty of a felony of the first degree. punishabk 
as provided in s. 775.082, s. 775.083, or s. 775 084. 

HfBtOW.--l. za Ch 83 212 

pnma facie evidence of the violation -of -this section by 
such person; however, this presumption 6hall not apply 
unless: 

(a) The preSence of such a device or alteration can 
be atlributod only to a deliberate act in fuCheranCC of 
an intent to avoid payment tor utility services; 

(b) The petson charged has received the direct 
benefit of the reduction of the cos? of such ufilily sel- 
vices; and 

c 

1 
1m4 

a,-. 

'4- *. 



Codes and Building Services 

FITLE: 

S ingle  Family and Duplex Permitting 
Procedures 

AC-12-4 1/ 

ADOPTED: 

1/27/82 

AH": 

ORIGINATING DEPARTHWT: 

Codes and Building ServicedAttorney 

This Administrative Code sets out the minimum submission re uirements necessary 
dvellings. 
site. 
t o  successfully complete the  permittin process for single P amily and du l e x  

It also sets out some of &e basic requirements concerning t l e  job 

1. Three (3) co ies of lot plan shovin roof overhang as ve l l  as the basic 
structure ouhine ,  sRoving setbacks from the lot lines t o  the building(s) . 
also shovin placement of dTiveva s, septic tank, drainfield, vi11 be 
required vih building permit appPication. 

2 .  For construction in f lood zones or seavard of the coastal construction l ine ,  
a certified survey indicating the  flood zone(s), coasta l  construction line 
and elevation of existing land vi11 be necessary. If the construction is 
seavard of the coastal construction line and a state pepit-is required a 
copy of the Department of Environmental Protection permit vi11 be needea 
prior to issuance of the permit. , 

3.  One (1) copy of an applicable variance or other special approvals must be / provided. 
Application for se tic tank may be a p l i T d  for a t  the tjme o f  building 
application. 
and v e l l  inspection vi11 be necessary before a certificate of occupancy w i l l  

A vefl affidavit must [e signed and n?t?rized. A well permit 

5. Plans must be signed and sealed by a Florida Registered Architect or Engineer 
or in compliance with SSTD 10-93 and a 10-93 checklist submitted for each 
set .  Plans must be submitted on standaydized sheets dram t o  scale. The 
plans  must bear t h e  following specific information: 

Elevation for front,  rear, r ight  and l e f t  sides 
Floor lan 
Latera! breakdovn t ical Val1 section from roofing through t o  
foundation and NG v6 Bevation) 

e Duplex must have a tenant  separation vall of UL Design or equal I 1  f Location of electric and plumbing 

Foundation p l a n  



AC-12-4 Continued 
i 

1 

(g)  Conventional roof fr'ming layout 

[i) Energy calcufations and cover sheet 

If trusses, include engineered truss layout from truss manufacturer 
h Windows and arage doors installation 

6 .  Any dwellingJocated i n  a Coastal Zone must have ilans designed i n  
accordance with the Lee County Coastal Construct on Code and be 
cert i f ied by an architect or engineer registered in the State of 
Florida. 

7. Buildin permit a plication completed in its entirety. Contractor must 
show &her State [ertification or Lee County Certificate of Competency, 

8. An ovner/builder must si n an affidavit of self-use to be submitted a t  
the time of requesting a h i l d i n g  emit He must be able t o  do a l l  the 

Additional permits vill be re uired for LP gas, well, septic tank, lawn 
sprinkler system, 9 enclosure, fence, solar heating and 
interior f ire  sprink!~%ys!~k, i f  applicable. 

10. After issuance of buildin emit and before footing inspection is 
requested, the job s i t e  musf gave sanitary f a c i l i t i e s  for vorkmen and a 
trash container .  

vork himself or use a Lee County 1 P censei contractor. 
9 .  

11. Permits must be posted in plain view a t  the job s i te  and protected from 

12. A l l  changes t o  the a proved drawings must be submitted and approved 

13.'Reinspection fees w i l l  be charged for-all  recalls and turndovns. 
1 4 ,  Buildings may not be occu i ed  until the f i n a l  inspection has been 

completed and a certificate of occupancy issued, a t  which time the pover 
company vi11 be n o t i f i e d  t o  connect permanent pover. 

the veather. 

lprior t o  commencement OF vork. 
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Bonita Springs Utilities. Inc. 

Octobcr I I ,  2001 

LCC Co 11 11 t j ,  1) i vision of Concu rrcncy 
I? 0.130s 39s 
Fort MYCLI-S, I;I, 33902 

Plc;isc lw advised that Mills Honics wastewater service for: 

Strap Nu IH h i - :  25-47-25-B3-00904.00220 
Lot: 22 

Building: 
Block4 
Phase: 

I Unit Numbcr: 
* Subdivision: Spring takes  

Service Addrcss: 11700 Red Hibiscus Dr. 

Scivcr h r c c  niains havc bccn installcd and are in operation adjacent 
to the pro,jcct. 

Tlic cor~ipany has sufficient capacity at its 4.5 mg.d. plant to provide 
service to this .de. 

App1ic:ition fccs h a w  bccn paid for 1 single residential unit and waste- 
water sci-vicc w i l l  bc provided. 

Ge nc ral NI a iirl y , ~  r 
FP/dIm 



PERMITS ISSUED BY THE LEE COUNTY BUILDING DEPARThjlEXT 

Re: Wastewater Permit 

The letter dated Oct. 11,001 by B.S.U Directed to Lee Count Division Of Concurrency 
Regarding wastewater service for Unit Number 2, 2650 Robin Way, is misleading. 
It does not properly declare that B.S.U. will provide connection to the construction site, it 
only explains that capacity is available and a sewer force main has been build. 

The sewer collection system in the Forest Mere development is the property of Gistro 
Inc.a Florida Corporation., which is the only Authority that can issue a commitment 
letter that a connection will be given. 

The building Department is issuing a building permit to a builder, based on a letter 
from B.S.U. which state that sewer capacity is available, it does not say that B.S.U.can 
also provide connection. Their letter is misleading the Building Department. In this case 
the Building Department is also misleading the builder by issuing a buiIding permit on a 
misleading letter from B.S.U., Could this not make the Building Department liable, if 
the builder can not connect the house to the sewer collection system?. 

On Feb. 15 001 , in a hand delivered letter, Lee County Community Development was 
informed about the Gistro Lnc. ownership in the Forest Mere development 

The Plan Revue probably missed this information and issued one or more permits on 
the misleading B.S.U. sewer letter. Sewer connection in Forest Mere ,without a Gistro 
connection agreement will not be available 

If the Lee county Statute does provide that a permit has to be issued on request, if sewer 
capacity is available to the construction site, it does not say that the connection is really 
guaranteed . In this case the issuance of a building permit is misleading the builder. 

It can not be the meaning of the Lee County Building Statute that a building permit, 
based on a sewer letter from B.S.U., still does not mean a sewer connection will be 
available. once the house is completed.. The requested sewer letter should mean that not 
only the capacity, but also the connection is available. The letter issued by B.S.U. does 
not say this, and for the connection in Forest Mere, B.S.U. really does not have the 
Authority as they do not own this system. 

The Building department should also request from a builder also a guarantee letter from 
the Gistro Inc C0rp.a commitment letter before issuing a building permit 

It is not in the interest of Gistro Inc. to block the completing of this development. 
But it is our opinion that Gistro Inc has the same right as B.U.S. and right is measured on 
one scale 



P o box 366 782 
Bonita Springs FL 34 I36 
(94 I )I95 8089 voice 
(94 1 )495 8089 fax 

E mail hIzbrg@cs.com 
May 11,2002 

G.Fred Shirley 

Office Of The State Attomey 
JOSEPH D ALESSANDRO 
STATE ATTORNEY 

ParaIegal 

Ref. your letter April 23,2002 

Dear Mr. Shirley, 

Thank you for your effort for trying to help me. You are absolutely right that I will need 
some involvement of an attorney in this matter also. 

, 
In the last few weeks I have done some research and found some material, which without 
doubt proofs that Danny Mills, from Mills venture committed a misdemeanor ( trespass) 
which is a violation of Florida law and therefore criminal. 

I do believe that with this strong help of the law, it will not be difficult to bring Danny 
Mills of Mills Venture to justice. 

It might be of interest for you to know who is standing behind Mills Venture. Your 
colleagues in the Department of Banking and Finance, might let you in on. They are just 
around the corner h m  where you are. 

I am confident that with the help of my finding it will be much easier to solve this 
problem 



Ch. 812 THEFT, ROBBERY, AND mLATED CRIMES 
8 /  

(a) The offender used any m " n t  of force beyond 
that etforl necessary to obtain possession of the morley 
or other propefly; or 

(b) There WBS any resistance offered by the victim 
to the offender or that there Was injury to the victim's 
person. 

@)(a) 11, in the course ol committing a rgbbery by 
suddon snatching, the offender oarried e firearm or 
other deadly weapon, the robbery by sudden snatching 
IS a felony of the second degree, punishable as pro. 
vided In s. 775.082, s. 775.083, or s. 775.084. 
(b) if, in the course of committing a robbery by sud- 

den snatching, the offender carried no firearm or other 
doadly weapon, the robbery by sudden snatching is 8 
felony of the third degree, punishable as provided in 3. 
775.082, s 775.083, or 3. 775.084. 

( 3 ) ( ~ )  An act shall bs doemed "in the course of 
comniitting a robbery by sudden snatching" if the act 
T)CCIITS in an altempt to commit robbery by sudden 
snatchtng or in fleeing after the attempt or commission. 
(b) An act shall be deemed 'in the cour9e of the tak- 

ing" r f  the act occurs prior to, contemporanew9 with, or 
subsequent to the taking of the property and i f  such aet 
and the act of taking constitute a continuous series of 
acts or events. 

Hiotory4 .  1, @I. 99.375. 

81 2.133 Carjacking.- 
(1) 'Carjacking" meem the taking of a motor vehi- 

cle which may be the subject ef lercceny from the person 
or custody of another, with intent to either permanently 
or temporarily deprive the person or the owner of the 
motor vehicle, when in the courge of the taking there is 
the use of force, violence, assault, or putting in fear. 

(2)(a) If in the course of committing the carjacking 
the offender carried a firearm or other deadly weapon, 
then ;he carlacking is a felony of the first degree, pun- 
ishable by imprisonment far a t e n  of years not exceed- 
ing life mpnsonment or 8s provided in s. 775.082, 8. 
775.083, or s. 775.084. 

(b) If in the cdurso of committmg the carjacking t h  
offender carried no firtmrm, deadly weapon, or other 
weapon, then the cariaeking is a felony of the first 
degree, punishable 4s provided in 6. 775.082, 9. 
775.083, or 3. 775.084. 

@)(a) An act shall be doemed "in the course of 
cw"tt ing the carjacking" if it occurs in an attempt to 
commit carjacking or In flight after the attempt or o m -  
mission. 

(bj An act shall be deemed "in the course of the tak- 
ing' If it occur8 either prior to, contemporaneous with, 01 
subsequent to the taking of the property and i f  it and tho 
act of taking constitute a continuous series of acts or 
events. 

HlWov --s, 1 ,  eh. BJ.21 P 

7 81 2.1 4 Trespass and larceny with relation to u t i q  
fixtures.- 

(1) As used in this section, 'utility" includes any wl, 
son, firm, corporation. asSociation, or political subdbb 
sion, whether private, municipat, county, or coopera. 
tive, which is engaged in tho sale, generation, provi. 

I sion, or deltvery of gas, electricity, beat, water, oil 
sewer servico, tslsphono service, telegraph servim: 
radio service, or telecommunication service 
(2) It is unlawlul lo: 
(a) Willfully alter, tamper with, injure, or knowingly 

suffer to be injured any meter, meter seal, pipe, con. 
duit, wire, line, cable, transformer, amplifier, or other 
apparatus or device belonging to a utilify line Service In 
such a manner as 10 cause loss or damage or to prg 
vent any meter installed for registering electricity, gas, 
or water from registering the quantity which otherwise 
would pass through the same; or to alter the index or 
break the seal of any such meter; or in any way to hill. 
deror interfere with the proper action or just registration 
of any such meter or device; or knowingly to use, 
wasts, or suffor ths waste, by any means, of electhcq 
or gas or watw passing through any such meter, wire, 
pipe, or fitting, or other appliance or appuftenance con- 
nected with or belonging to any such utility, after such 
meter, wire, pipn or fitting, or other appliance or appur- 
tenance has been tampered with, injtrred, or altered. 

(b) Make or cause to be made any connection wilh 
any wire, mhh, service pipe or other pipec, apptience, 
or appunensnce in such manner as to use, without the 
consent oi the utility, any sarvice or any electricity, gas, 
or water, or to cause to be r;upplied any sewice or elec- 
tricity, gas, or water from a utility to any person, firm, or 
corporation or any lamp, burner, orifice, faucet, or other 
outlet whatsoever, without such sewice baing reported 
for payment or such electricity, gas, or water passing 
through a rnetcr provided by the utility and used for 
measuring and registering the quantity of electriclly, 
gas, or water passing through the same. 

Use or receive the direct benefit from the use 04 
a utility knowing, or under such circumstances as would 
induce a reasonqbte person to bdieve, that such direct 
banefits hnve resulted from any tampering with, alter. 
ing of, or injury to any connection, wire, conductor, 
meter, pipe, conduit, line, cable, Iransfomer, amplifier, 
or other apparatus or device owned, operated, or con. 
trolled by such utility, for the purpose of avoiding pay- 
ment. 

(3) The presence on property in the actuel posses- 
sion of a person of a-ry device or alteration which 
affects the diversion or use of the services of a utility So 
as io avoid the registration of such use by or an a mefer 
installed by the utility or so as to otherwise avoid the 
rmortincl of use of such sewice for payment shall be 

(e) 

81 2,135 Home-lnvaston robbery.- *' . 
(1) 'Home-invasion robbery" means any robbe& 

that occurs when the offsnder enters 8 dwelling with fh8 
intent to commii a robbery, and does commit R robbery 
of lhe occupants therein. 

(2) A person who commits a home-invasion rob  
bery IS guilty of a felony of the first degree, punishable 
as provided in s. 775,082, s. n5.083, or s. 775 084. 

Hfatoy.-3. 2, ch. 83.212 

prima l&ie evidence of the viohfion 'of -this section by 
Such person; however, this presumption shall not apply 
unless: 

(a) The presence of such a devics or alteration call 
be attributed only to a deliberate act in fuflherarlce Of 

an intent to avoid payment for utifity services; 
(b) Tho person charged has received the direct 

benefit of the reduction of the cosf of such ufility $61- 
vices; and 

5 
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June 11,2002 

RE: FOREST M E m  SUBDIVISION / WATER AND SEWER 
SERVICE FROM BONITA SPIUNGS UTUITIES, INC. ("BSU") 

. Dear Mi. Holzberg: 

Thank you for your fetter and materials dated May 10,2002, which were received in 
my office on May 14, 2002. I provided same to David Owen of the County Attorney's 
office, as he is famiIiar with your issues, and requested his input prior to my responding to 
your inquiry. 

You must understand that as only one of five County Commissioners, I do not have 
any authority on my own to either address or attempt to resolve your disputed matters with 
Bonita Springs Utilities ("BSU"). 

Additionally, I am advised by the County Attorney's office that you have secured 
legal representation (Mr. Robert Burandt) and may be pursuing legal redress through him. 
As the result, counsel is advising me that the better course of action for both myself and the 
Board at this time is to leave the contractual matters to the real parties in interest (BSU and 
Forest Mere), and their attorneys. A declaratory judgment from a Judge of the Circuit 
Court as to the parties' rights and obligations may well settle d outstanding issues, to 
include your exception to the County's issuance of development approvals to home builders 
within the Forest Mere Subdivision based upon letters of availability fiom BSU pursuant to 
t 

P 0 Box 398. Fort Myers. Florida 33902-0398 (941) 335-21 11 
internet address http:.,:www.lee-county com 

A N  EQUAL 9PPORTUNITY AFFIRMATI'JE ACTION EMPLOYEG 
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June 11,2002 

The only suggestion that I can offer at this time is that you continue to work with 
your attorney and BSU representatives. to include their counsel. 

My best wishes to you for a successful resolution of the disputed contractual issues 
with BSU. 

Sincerely, 

Ray Judah 
Commissioner, District #3 

RJ/dm 

xc: Board of County Commissioners 
James G. Yaeger, County Attorney 
David M. Owen, Chief Assistant County Attorney 
Donald D. StiIwell, County Manager 
James Lavender, Director, Public Works Administration 
Fred Partin, General Manager, Bonita Springs Utilities, Inc. 
G. Donald Thomson, Esq., P.A., Counsel to Bonita Springs Utilities, Inc. 



REPRESWING: 

CNARLOTTE 

COLLIER 

GfADES 

HENDRY 

LEE 

Joseph P. D'Alessandro 

OFFICE OF THE STATE ATTORN€ 

Twentieth Judicial Circuit of Horida 

P. 0. B o x  399 
Fort Myen, FL 33902-0399 

Telephone (941) 335-2700 
F M  (941) 3352787 

We bsite: sao. cjis20. org 

State Attorney 

July 2,2002 

J. Fritz Holzberg 
26510 Southern Pine Drive 
Bonita Spnngs, FL 34 135 

Re: Complaint Filed Against: Danny Mills 
Complaint Number: 620225 

Dear J. Fritz Holzberg: 

This is to advise you that your complaint has been thoroughly reviewed and I feel your complaint 
is civil in nature and not criminal. Since this office can only handle criminal matters, I suggest 
you contact your private attorney for legal advice. 

Thank you for giving me the opportunity to be of service to you. I regret that I am unable to assist , 

you in this matter. , 

JOSEPH P. D'ALESSANDRO 
STATE ATTORNEY 

6. Fred Shirley 
Paralegal 

GFS:s 

Y 

The existence of the agreement between Forest Mere Joint Venture and Bonita Springs Utilities 
prosecution impossible. This issue is clearly civil. 



Activities for Case #: RES2001-08398 6/6/02 . 
7 39 0 1 AM --' 

Assigned Hold Updated BY Updated Notes 
- - - ~ -  - - - - -.__I_I__ _ _  Activity Description Date 1 Date 2 Date 3 TO DoneBy 01sp Level - - . ~ _ _ _ _  - - _ _  _- 

HESA0010 Application Received 1 1 /29/0 1 PAA No Hold CSM 12/20/01 

1 1/29/01 12/6/0 1 1 1 /30/0 1 €MA RE.1 Hold wl Override EMA 11130/01 DOESN'T MEET REAR 

11/29/01 126i01 12/13/01 LMH LMR HEJ Hold wl Override LMH 12/13/01 12/7/01 LMR.I2/1J/OI Faxed 
SETBACK 

rejection for master and I f  ihls 
1s case by case need a letter for 
this lot. LMR 

RESA0019 Impact Fee Determination 

~ ~ ~ ~ 0 0 2 0  Additional Documents Required 

1 112910 1 

1 1 /29/0 1 

12/17/01 AME OONE Hold w/ Override 

No Hold 

AME 

CSM 

PA4 

RLM 

bonita spnngs utililies 

12/2/01 CNC2001-02888 EXPIRE 

12/26/01 REEVE'S OF SOUTHWEST FL 

12/6/01 
12/14/01 UE 12/13/01 received letter on 

5/22/02 IDEAL ELECTRIC 

12/02/04 

FRONT IOUE. EACH StDE 6 

master LMR 

522-02 RECEIVED LETTER 
FROM THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR TO DENNIS SYTSMA TO CHANGE 

ELECTRIC. BJE 
12/26/01 ANEW AIR HEATING & 

COOLING. 
12/26/01 REEVE'S OF SOUTHWEST FL 

12/26/01 Shingle Roof- SUNQUEST 
BLDG & DEV. 

12/17/01 

~ ~ ~ ~ 0 6 3 0  INSP - NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT 

RESAl6 Concurrency Review 

ffpSG0975 Sewer Sub Permit Req'dl Issued 

RESA0030 Resubmit Zoning Rewew 

RESAO(J-25 Resubmit Plan Review 

RESGog10 Elec. Sub Permit Req'dllssued 

1 112910 1 

11/29/01 

11/29/01 PAA 

12/2/01 RLM RLM 

12/26/01 SJM 

12/6/01 €MA 

12/14/01 LMR LMR 

1/28/02 BJE 

YES Hold w/ Overrlde 

No Hold APPR 1 a310 1 

1 1 /29/0 1 

1 2/9/0 1 

1 3 1  7/01 

12/14/01 

DONE No Hold 

DONE Hold wl Override 

DONE Hold w/ Ovemde 

DONE No Hold 

SJM 

€MA 1 2/6/0 1 

12/14/01 LMR 

BJE 

No Uold DONE 12/26/01 SJM 12/14/01 

12/14/01 

12/14/01 

SJM 

SJM 

SJM 

12/26/01 SJM DONE NoHold 

DONE No Hold 12/26/01 SJM 

1 2/17/0 1 CSM 12/17/01 DONE No Hold 

No Hold DONE 

DONE Hold w/ Override 

FA1 L No Hold 

No Hold DONE 

DONE No Hold 

DONE No Hold 

CSM 

KLS 

KLS 

LJP 

AM0 

AMB 

AMB 

LJP 

AMB 

AMB 

1 2 2  1 101 KLS 12/21/01 

12/21/01 KLS 

1 32710 1 JDM 

12/21/01 

12/26/01 

1 a2610 1 

12/28/01 

1 212810 1 

1114102 

1/18/02 

1120102 

1/27/02 

1 Z27/0 1 

132710 1 

12128lO 1 

1/2/02 

1/15/02 

12/27/01 Not to code 304 3 

12/28/01 12/28/01 JDM 

1 lU02 JDM 1/2/02 

1/3/02 DE0 1/3/02 WINOC-COMP-POISON G 
BAR 

1/15/02 No beam schedule 

1/18/02 Ideal Elect I 

1/23/02 eng letter attached 

1/27/02 

1 I1 5/02 PAK FAIL No Hold 

DONE No Hold 

No Hold 

CNCL No Hold 

- *  DONE 

1/18/02 AMB 

1/22/02 

1/28/02 

R_RJ 1/23/02 

1/27/02 IVR 
- -  
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

) 
1 

IN RE: Application f o r  
Certificate to provide 
wastewater service in Lee Coun ty ,  1 Dccket NG. O X G L T O  
F l o r i d a  by GISTRO, INC. ) 

OBJECTION TO APPLICATION k X D  
PETITION FOR FORMAL ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 

BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES, I N C . ,  ( " B S U " ) ,  by and through i t s  

un6ersigned zttorzeys and pu r saan t  to R t ; k  28-100.201, X s r i d a  

Administrati-Je Code, f i l e s  this objection to t h e  application of 

G i s t r o ,  Inc. f o r  a wasrewater certificate i n  L e e  Ccunty, Florida, 

and in suppor t  t h e r e o f  s t a t e s :  

1. The  agency affected is the Florida Public Service 

Commissicn, 2 5 4 0  Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, F l o r i d a  3 2 3 9 9 -  

0850, Docket No. 020640. 

2. The name, address ana  telephone number of t h e  Petitioner 

is : 

BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES, INC. 
11860 East Terry Street 
Bonita Springs, Florida 32159 
(941) 992-0711 

3 .  The Fame and address of t h e  person authorized to receive 

notices and communications in respect to t h i s  application is: 

Martin S. Friedman, Esquire 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
650 S .  North Lake Boulevard, 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 

(407 )  830-8522 fax 
mfriedmanersbat torn2vs.cOm 

Suite 4 2 0  

(407 )  830-6331 . 



4 .  Petitioner d i d  not receive notice of t h e  Application, b u t  

l e a r n e d  of it from its attorneys‘ routine c h e c k  of new Commission 

dockets on or about July 3, 2 0 0 2 .  

5 .  The disputed issues of material f a c t  known at t h i s  time 

are as follows: 

Whether B S U  has the ability to ~ ~ i i t i i i i i e  to provide 

wastewater service to the customers within t h e  proposed 

certificated territory. 

Whether BSU has the ability to provide wastewater service 

to t h e  undeveloped lots w i t h i r !  t h e  proposed c e r t i f i c a t e d  

t e r r i t o r y  . 

Whether  Gistro, Inc.’s application meets  t h e  requirements 

of law. 

Whether Gistro, Inc. has the financial and technical 

ability to operate a wastewater utility. 

The following is a concise statement of f a c t s :  

In J a n u a r y ,  1 9 5 1 ,  BSU and Forest Mere Joint V e n t u r e  ( w i t h  

Mr. Wolzlxrg signing as i t s  authorized representative) erxered i n t o  

a Sewer Capacity Resale Agreement, a copy of which is attached. 

B S U  scbsequently began providing wastewater service to t h e  

development in question, but elected not to accept the collec- 

w a s i n c e  it was not up to BSU’s standards. BSU is presently ,A 
billing the individual customers within this development and has 

t h e  ability and r i g h t  pursuant to C i t y  of Mount Dora v. JJ’s Mobile 

2 



Homes, 5 7 9  So.2d 219 (Fla. S C h  DCA 1991) to s e r v e  t h e  undeveloped 

l o t s  w i t h i n  t h e  subdivision. 

If Gistro, Inc. is seeking a certificate to bill t h e  residents 

using t h e  collection system for t h e  cost of operation and 

maintenance of t h e  collection system, t h e n  BSU does not object to 

t h e  granting of a certificate to Gistro, Inc. However, if Gistro, 

Inc. is seeking a c e r t i f i c a t e  to provide t h e  wastewater service 

that BSU is providins and h a s  t h e  ability to c o n t i m e  to provide, 

therr BSU d ~ e s  object. 

7. Section 367.045, F l o r i d 2  S t a t u t e s ,  requires denial of 

Gistro’s application :f it is to replace BSW as t h e  prcvider of 

wastewater service.  

WHEREFQRE, if Giszro, I n c .  is seeking a wastewater certificate 

to provide wastewater service directly to t h e  residents within the 

territory, and not jus: f o r  t h e  expense of operating and maintain- 

i n g  t h e  collection system, t h e n  BSU requests this Commission deny 

that application. 

Respectfully submitted on t h i s  
24ch day of J u l y ,  2002, by: 

ROSE,  SUNDSTROM & SENTLEY, LLP 
650 S. North Lake Soulevard 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 
(407) 830-6331 

JMARTIN S. FRI DMAN iF 
3 



. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY t h a t  a t r u e  and correct copy of t h e  foregoing 
was furnished via U.S. Mail o n  this 24Lh day of July, 2 0 0 2 ,  to: - 

Roseanne Gervasi, Esquire 
F l o r i d a  Public Service Commission 
2540  Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 3 2 3 9 9 - 0 8 5 0  

M r .  J. Fritz Holzberg 
Gistro, I n c .  
Post Office Box 119131 
Naples ,  F l o r i d z  3 4  108  

4 



LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 ~LMRSI'ONE PINES fhJVE 

TALLWASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

MAJUNG b n w r  
POST Orma Box XS67 

TUIPSEC, FWRJDA 32302-1567 

Via Facsimile and M a l  

Robert B. Burandt, Esq. 
Roosa, Sutton, Burandt, Adamski a Roland, LLP 
1 71 4 Cape Coral Parkway 
Cape Coral, Florida 33904 

Re: Cistro, 1nc.iBonit.a Springs Utilities, Inc, 

e 

ROBERT M. C. I losr  
WAYNE L S~.IIEFELEUN 

OF COL'NSEL 

Dear Bob: 

This Ietter is funher to our telephone conferences of even date, wherein Don Thomson 
and I have requested, and you have, on behalf of your client, granted to Bonita Springs 
Utilities, Inc. (BSU) permission to inspect the wastewater collec-tion lines and l i f t  station(s) 
located within the Forest Mere Subdivision. Pat Jennings, P.E., from Bonita Springs Utilities, 
will shortly be coordinating and overseeing that inspection, 

This letter will further confimi our agreement that the information gathered En the 
course of the inspection will be considered as confidential between BSU and Gistro, Inc. and 
t h a t  BSU will indemnify and hold harmless your client from any damage to your client's 
property occasioned by BSU or its agents in the course of such inspection. 

The purpose of the inspection is for BSU to form an opinion as to the condition of the 
subject lines and facilities, with a view that  the parties might negotiate a universal settlement 
of all issues outstanding between BSU, Gistro, tnc. and all interested third parties relative to 
the ownership and use of such lines now and in the future, by BSU's purchase of whatever 
interest your cIient has in those lines. Altematively, BSU will consider working with your cIient 
toward developing a mutually acceptable bulk service arrangement. 

This letter will further reiterate our client's request that you contact Mr. Hai Vanvo and 
Mr. and Mrs. Terry Kyle and inform them that you will hold your requemd discontinuance 
of wastewater service to their homes in abeyance while the parties attempt to work out a 
mutually acceptable solution to the problem. 



I 

88/13/2002 16: 15 ROSE SUNDSTROM BENTLY 

Robert B. Burandt, Esq. 
August 13,2002 
Page 2 

N0.939 D803 

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance in this regard. Should you have any 
questions or comments regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

ROM ex BENTLEY, LLP 

I 

I WES: jmt 
! 

cc: Fred Partin 
Pat Jennings 
Don Thomson 
David Owen 

i ,  
I 

I 
i 

I 

I 

I 

William E. Sundstrom, P.A. 
For the Firm 


